

**No. 06-1571**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PATRICIA B. ROCKLAGE, WILLIAM M. BEAVER, and  
DAVID G. JONES,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts

---

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION, APPELLEE

---

BRIAN G. CARTWRIGHT  
General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor

RANDALL W. QUINN  
Assistant General Counsel

JEFFREY TAO  
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F St. N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549-8010  
202-551-5198 (Quinn)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Nature of the case .....	3
B. Facts .....	3
C. Proceedings in the district court .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
THE COMMISSION’S COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM AGAINST APPELLANTS FOR INSIDER TRADING LIABILITY .....	10
A. The Complaint States a Claim Against Rocklage for Insider Trading Liability under the Misappropriation Theory .....	10
B. Alternatively, the Complaint States a Claim Against Rocklage as a Temporary Insider under the Classical Theory of Insider Trading .	22
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Carroll v. Xerox Corp., 294 F.3d 231 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	10
Cook v. Hanover Ins. Co., 32 Mass. App. Ct. 555, 592 N.E.2d 773 (1992) .....	14
Dirks v. SEC, 463 U.S. 646 (1983) .....	7,22,24 <i>passim</i>
Lewis v. Lewis, 370 Mass. 619, 351 N.E.2d 526 (1976) .....	14
Santa Fe Indus. v. Green, 430 U.S. 462 (1977) .....	19,20
SEC v. Sargent, 229 F.3d 68 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	11,25
SEC v. SG Ltd., 265 F.3d 42 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	10,25
SEC v. W.J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946) .....	24
SEC v. Yun, 327 F.3d 1263 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	11,12
United States v. Chestman, 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	12
United States v. Kim, 184 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	12

<u>CASES (cont'd):</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
United States v. O'Hagan, 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	7,8,11 <i>passim</i>
Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun, 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	10

STATUTES AND RULES:

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.:

Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a) .....	3
---------------------------------------	---

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.:

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78(b) .....	3,7,15 <i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	3,8,10

Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.:

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....	3,7,19
Rule 10b5-2(b), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b5-2(b) .....	8
Rule 10b5-2(b)(1), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b5-2(b)(1) .....	12
Rule 10b5-2(b)(2), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b5-2(b)(2) .....	12
Rule 10b5-2(b)(3), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b5-2(b)(3) .....	11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure:

Rule 9(b) .....	8
-----------------	---

<u>MISCELLANEOUS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Mass. Gen. L. Ch. 233, Section 20 .....	13
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, Rel. 33-7881 (Aug. 24, 2000), 2000 WL 1201556 .....	18
Randall W. Quinn, “The Misappropriation Theory of Insider Trading in the Supreme Court: A (Brief) Response to the (Many) Critics of United States v. O’Hagan,” 8 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 865 (2003) .....	21

**No. 06-1571**
